
Notice RM-237 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
Farm Service Agency 
Washington, DC 20250 
 
For:  State and County Offices 

 
2007 AgLearn Crop Monitoring Course 

Approved by: Acting Deputy Administrator, Farm Programs 

 
 

 
1 Overview 

 
A Background 

 
The Agricultural Risk Protection Act (ARPA) of 2000, requires FSA, RMA, and Approved 
Insurance Providers to work together to improve program compliance and the integrity of the 
Federal Crop Insurance Program (FCIP).  ARPA specifically requires FSA to assist RMA in 
the ongoing monitoring of FCIP.  Crop monitoring is one means used to assist in eliminating 
fraud, waste, and abuse throughout FCIP.   

 
A significant amount of training has been provided to ensure that employees are able to 
perform the crop monitoring duties mandated by ARPA.  FSA has used online computer 
training as a means to deliver crop monitoring training to State and County Office personnel.  
The last training was provided in 2006 through an AgLearn course.  Again for 2007 the crop 
monitoring training will be provided through AgLearn. 
 

B Purpose 
 

This notice advises State and County Offices that:  
 

• a crop monitoring training course has been developed and will be available on the FSA 
AgLearn website at http://www.aglearn.usda.gov no later than October 9, 2007 

 
• all FSA personnel currently assigned crop monitoring duties shall complete the crop 

monitoring training course by December 31, 2007. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Disposal Date 
 
February 1, 2008 

Distribution 
 
State Offices; State Offices relay to County Offices 
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 Notice RM-237 
 
2 2007 Crop Monitoring Training Course 
 
 A Course Participants 
 

The following personnel are required to take the crop monitoring training: 
 
• FSA State Office crop insurance point of contacts (POC’s) 
• District Directors 
• County Office personnel with crop monitoring duties. 

 
B Available Courses 

 
For 2007 the following 2 crop monitoring training courses have been developed. 
 
• Update training which consists of 8 modules covering crop monitoring provisions, 

policy changes, and updates.  This course shall be taken only by employees who 
completed the 2006 AgLearn Crop Monitoring Training and received a passing score. 

 
Note: This course will automatically be placed in the AgLearn “Learning Plan” of all 

employees who completed the 2006 AgLearn Crop Monitoring Training and 
received a passing score.  Employees shall notify their State POC if the course is 
not in their Learning Plan.  

  
• Entire crop monitoring training which consists of 16 modules.  This course shall be 

taken by both of the following: 
 
• new employees responsible for crop monitoring duties 
 
• employees who did not receive a passing score or complete the 2006 AgLearn Crop 

Monitoring Training course. 
 
Note: State POC’s shall submit a list of new employees and employees who did not 

successfully complete the 2006 AgLearn Crop Monitoring Training to their State 
AgLearn Administrator by October 16, 2007.  State AgLearn Administrators shall 
place the course in the employees’ Learning Plan. 

 
Both versions of the 2007 AgLearn Crop Monitoring Training are: 
 
• designed as interactive self-paced courses 
• may be completed in an average of 6 to 8 hours 
• equal to 24 hours of classroom training. 
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2 2007 Crop Monitoring Training Course (Continued) 
 

C Accessing Training 
 

Employees shall access the training through AgLearn at http://www.aglearn.usda.gov.  
Users will have to enter their eAuthentication ID and password. 
 
The following table provides guidelines for navigating through the crop monitoring training 
once logged into the AgLearn. 
 

Step Action 
1 Click on the “Learning” tab.  The Crop Monitoring course will be displayed in 

the user's Learning Plan.  The course shall be listed as “2007 Crop Monitoring 
Update Training” for those employees who successfully completed the 2006 
AgLearn Crop Monitoring training.  For new employees or employees who did 
not successfully complete the 2006 training, the course shall be listed as “2007 
Crop Monitoring Training.”  Click "Launch Content"; the individual modules for 
the course will be displayed. 

2 Before accessing any of the crop monitoring modules, users should launch the 
“AgLearn Check Tool.”  This tool will ensure that the user’s PC is equipped with 
the appropriate programs to run the training.  If the system check shows 
“PASSED”, users can begin launching the individual crop monitoring training 
modules.  If a system error is discovered, users should contact their State IT 
personnel for assistance. 

3 To access individual modules, click on the module name and continue through 
the self-paced module until completion. 
 
Notes: Users may move backward and forward through the modules using the 

"Back" and "Next" buttons.  Quizzes are placed randomly throughout 
the modules to ensure that all content of the training is reviewed.  A 
comprehensive test is given at the end of each module.  When 
answering "Matching" test questions users shall click and drag the 
answer to the appropriate box.  Manually typing in the answer 
(A, B, C, D) may result in the user not getting credit for a question even 
if it was answered correctly.  Participants must score at least 70 percent 
on the test to satisfactorily complete the module. 

4 After answering module test questions a results screen will be displayed either 
informing the user that the test must be re-taken or that it has been successfully 
passed.  Click the "Continue" button to either retake the module or to exit. 

5 Once the user successfully completes a module a completion date will be 
displayed.  The user can then proceed to the next module. 
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2 2007 Crop Monitoring Training Course (Continued)  
 
 D Printing the Certificate of Completion 

 
 After completing all modules, users shall print the Certificate of Completion through 

AgLearn according to the following: 
 

• click the "Crop Monitoring Certificate" module 
 

• an instruction page will be displayed providing detailed instructions on printing a 
certificate from the user’s AgLearn “Learning History.” 

 
 E Contacts  

 
For problems accessing or navigating through the course, users shall contact their State 
AgLearn Administrator according to Exhibit 1.  AgLearn is available to assist State AgLearn 
administrators with problems concerning the courses.  State AgLearn administrators can 
contact AgLearn by e-mail at teamaglearn@usda.gov.  

 
3 State Office Responsibilities 
 

A SED Action 
 

SED’s shall verify that the names of POC’s and alternates are correctly displayed in 4-RM, 
Exhibit 11. 
 
If the names are incorrect, SED’s or assigned POC shall e-mail changes to 
Melonie.Sullivan@wdc.usda.gov. 
 

B POC Action 
 

POC’s shall: 
 
• provide the names of any new personnel required to be trained or who did not complete 

and/or pass the 2006 AgLearn Crop Monitoring Training to their State AgLearn 
administrator by October 16, 2007 

 
• consult State AgLearn Administrator concerning any problems with the appropriate 

course in employees' Learning Plans and with any other AgLearn related problem. 
 

• ensure that all designated personnel complete the training by December 31, 2007. 
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 Notice RM-237 Exhibit 1 
 

State AgLearn Administrator Listing 
 

State Name E-mail Address 
AL Debra Jenkins Debra.Jenkins@al.usda.gov
AK Donna Kramer Donna.Kramer@ak.usda.gov
AZ Mark Grubbs Mark.Grubbs@az.usda.gov
AR Miriam Moorehead Miriam.Moorehead@ar.usda.gov
CA Lyn Hernandez Lyn.Hernandez@ca.usda.gov
CO Pat Belt Pat.Belt@co.usda.gov

 Alice Christy Alice.Christy@co.usda.gov
CT Theresa Currier Theresa.Currier@ct.usda.gov
DE Tammy Dorey Tammy.Dorey@de.usda.gov
FL Jan Colvin Jan.Colvin@fl.usda.gov

 Justin Drayton Justin.Drayton@fl.usda.gov
 Bonnie Kisko Bonnie.Kisko@fl.usda.gov

GA Kula Moore Kula.Moore@ga.usda.gov
 Donna Mull Donna.Mull@ga.usda.gov
 Ginger Rider Ginger.Rider@ga.usda.gov

HI Jill Lee Jill.Lee@hi.usda.gov
ID Brandi Wiggins Brandi.Wiggins@id.usda.gov
IL Charles Chadwell Charles.Chadwell@il.usda.gov
IN Gloria McEntire Gloria.McEntire@in.usda.gov
IA Mary Bauer Mary.Bauer@ia.usda.gov

 Patricia Murray Patricia.Murray@ia.usda.gov
KS Kerrie Powell Kerrie.Powell@ks.usda.gov
KY Robert Finch Robert.Finch@ky.usda.gov
LA Chris Normand Chris.Normand@la.usda.gov
ME MaryAnne Coffin Maryanne.coffin@me.usda.gov
MD Valerie Broome Valerie.Broome@md.usda.gov
MA Lynne Dziok Lynne.Dziok@ma.usda.gov

 Thomas Smiarowski Thomas.Smiarowski@ma.usda.gov
MI Elaine Berry Elaine.Berry@mi.usda.gov

 Sherry Fischer Sherry.Fischer@mi.usda.gov
MN Mary Aukes Mary.Aukes@mn.usda.gov

 Thomas Dworak Thomas.Dworak@mn.usda.gov
 William Walker William.Walker@mn.usda.gov

MS Sandra Brown Sandra.Brown@ms.usda.gov
 Susan Brown Susan.Brown@ms.usda.gov

MO Amy Blattner Amy.Blattner@mo.usda.gov
 Bob Fullerton Bob.Fullerton@mo.usda.gov
 Steven Niemeyer Steven.Niemeyer@mo.usda.gov
 Mary Stubbs Mary.Stubbs@mo.usda.gov

 
 
 
 
 
10-9-07 Page 1 

mailto:Debra.Jenkins@al.usda.gov
mailto:Donna.Kramer@ak.usda.gov
mailto:Mark.Grubbs@az.usda.gov
mailto:Miriam.Moorehead@ar.usda.gov
mailto:Lyn.Hernandez@ca.usda.gov
mailto:Pat.Belt@co.usda.gov
mailto:Alice.Christy@co.usda.gov
mailto:Theresa.Currier@ct.usda.gov
mailto:Tammy.Dorey@de.usda.gov
mailto:Jan.Colvin@fl.usda.gov
mailto:Justin.Drayton@fl.usda.gov
mailto:Bonnie.Kisko@fl.usda.gov
mailto:Kula.Moore@ga.usda.gov
mailto:Donna.Mull@ga.usda.gov
mailto:Ginger.Rider@ga.usda.gov
mailto:Jill.Lee@hi.usda.gov
mailto:Brandi.Wiggins@id.usda.gov
mailto:Charles.Chadwell@il.usda.gov
mailto:Gloria.McEntire@in.usda.gov
mailto:Mary.Bauer@ia.usda.gov
mailto:Patricia.Murray@ia.usda.gov
mailto:Kerrie.Powell@ks.usda.gov
mailto:Robert.Finch@ky.usda.gov
mailto:Chris.Normand@la.usda.gov
mailto:Maryanne.coffin@me.usda.gov
mailto:Valerie.Broome@md.usda.gov
mailto:Lynne.Dziok@ma.usda.gov
mailto:Thomas.Smiarowski@ma.usda.gov
mailto:Elaine.Berry@mi.usda.gov
mailto:Sherry.Fischer@mi.usda.gov
mailto:Mary.Aukes@mn.usda.gov
mailto:Thomas.Dworak@mn.usda.gov
mailto:William.Walker@mn.usda.gov
mailto:Sandra.Brown@ms.usda.gov
mailto:Susan.Brown@ms.usda.gov
mailto:Amy.Blattner@mo.usda.gov
mailto:Bob.Fullerton@mo.usda.gov
mailto:Steven.Niemeyer@mo.usda.gov
mailto:Mary.Stubbs@mo.usda.gov


 Notice RM-237 Exhibit 1 
 

State AgLearn Administrator Listing (Continued) 
 

State Name E-mail Address 
MT Joseph Carnes Joseph.Carnes@mt.usda.gov

 Richard Deschamps Richard.Deschamps@mt.usda.gov
 Stacey Johnson Stacey.Johnson@mt.usda.gov

NE Kay Adams Kay.Adams@ne.usda.gov
 Brenda Brown Brenda.Brown@ne.usda.gov

NV Chuck Buzzard Chuck.Buzard@nv.usda.gov
NH Linda Grames Linda.Grames@nh.usda.gov
NJ Audrey Booher Audrey.Booher@nj.usda.gov

 Henri Olsen Henri.Olsen@nj.usda.gov
 Mary Tallman Mary.Tallman@nj.usda.gov

NM Joilynn Garcia Joilynn.Garcia@nm.usda.gov
 Rose Noss Rose.Noss@nm.usda.gov

NY Nancy Malagisi Nancy.Malagisi@ny.usda.gov
NC Diane Barefoot Diane.Barefoot@nc.usda.gov

 Kathy Barker Kathy.Barker@nc.usda.gov
ND Kathy Strommen Kathy.Strommen@nd.usda.gov
OH Tova Richmond Tova.Richmond@oh.usda.gov
OK Jan Courtright Jan.Courtright@ok.usda.gov
OR Marjorie Crooker Marjorie.Crooker@or.usda.gov
PA Susan Meyer Susan.Meyer@pa.usda.gov
PR Rafael Febo Rafael.Febo@pr.usda.gov
RI Deborah Lebrun Deborah.Lebrun@ri.usda.gov
 Alison Rose Alison.Rose@ri.usda.gov
 Robert Swanson Robert.Swanson@ri.usda.gov

SC Toni Turner Toni.Turner@sc.usda.gov
SD Wendy Olson Wendy.Olson@sd.usda.gov

 Joyce Schultz Joyce.Schultz@sd.usda.gov
TN Yolanda Ensley Yolanda.Ensley@tn.usda.gov

 Robert Small Robert.Small@tn.usda.gov
 Tyeisha Smith Tyeisha.Smith@tn.usda.gov

TX Ronda Adams Ronda.Adams@tx.usda.gov
 Cynthia Diserens Cynthia.Diserens@tx.usda.gov
 Darren Owens Darren.Owens@tx.usda.gov
 Lori Owens Lori.Owens@tx.usda.gov
 Eddie Trevino Eddie.Trevino@tx.usda.gov

UT Jeanine Cook Jeanine.Cook@ut.usda.gov
 Kenneth Koehler Kenneth.Koehler@ut.usda.gov
 Tom Miyagishima Tom.Miyagishima@ut.usda.gov

VT Renee Bagdy Renee.Bagdy@vt.usda.gov
 Steve Johnson Steve.Johnson@vt.usda.gov
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State AgLearn Administrator Listing (Continued) 
 

State Name E-mail Address 
VA Sharidon Daniel Sharidon.Daniel@va.usda.gov

 Bernadette Moore Bernadette.Moore@va.usda.gov
 Connie Washburn-Marsh Connie.Washburn-marsh@va.usda.gov

WA Rhonda Cordes Rhonda.Cordes@wa.usda.gov
 Jonna Provinsal Jonna.Provinsal@wa.usda.gov

WV John Pettit John.Pettit@wv.usda.gov
WI Heather Lynch Heather.Lynch@wi.usda.gov
WY Pam Atkins Pam.Atkins@wy.usda.gov

 Jodene Johnson Jodene.Johnson@wy.usda.gov
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10-9-07 Page 3 

mailto:Sharidon.Daniel@va.usda.gov
mailto:Bernadette.Moore@va.usda.gov
mailto:Connie.Washburn-marsh@va.usda.gov
mailto:Rhonda.Cordes@wa.usda.gov
mailto:Jonna.Provinsal@wa.usda.gov
mailto:John.Pettit@wv.usda.gov
mailto:Heather.Lynch@wi.usda.gov
mailto:Pam.Atkins@wy.usda.gov
mailto:Jodene.Johnson@wy.usda.gov

	UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
	1 Overview 
	A Background 
	2 2007 Crop Monitoring Training Course 
	 
	 D Printing the Certificate of Completion 
	 E Contacts  
	3 State Office Responsibilities 




